# **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 16, 2024

## AEROVIRONMENT, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-33261

Delaware

95-2705790

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
241 18th Street South, Suite 650 Arlington, Virginia (Address of Principal Executive Offices)		<b>22202</b> (Zip Code)
(	Registrant's telephone number, including area code:	. ,
Check the appropriate box below if the Fo following provisions (see General Instruct	rm 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the ion A.2. below):	filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to R	ule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14.	a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications p	ursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications p	ursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12	2(b) of the Act:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.0001 par		The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC
chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Ex Emerging growth company □  If an emerging growth company, indicate by	rant is an emerging growth company as defined in Ruleschange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).  by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act	he extended transition period for complying with any new

#### Item 8.01. Other Information

The U.S. Government Accountability Office (the "GAO") has denied the protest filed on September 6, 2024 which challenged the U.S. Department of the Army's award of an indefinite delivery, indefinite quantity contract with a ceiling value of \$990,000,000 on a sole source basis to AeroVironment, Inc. (the "Company") related to the Company's Switchblade systems. The Company intends to fulfill its obligations under the contract and any delivery orders issued thereunder throughout the term of the contract.

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

AEROVIRONMENT, INC.

Date: December 16, 2024

By: /s/ Melissa Brown

Melissa Brown

Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Corporate Secretary